

Nos. 03-1293 and 03-1294

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DAVID WHITFIELD, PETITIONER

*v.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

---

HAYWOOD EUDON HALL, AKA DON HALL, PETITIONER

*v.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

---

*ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES**

---

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
*Acting Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

CHRISTOPHER A. WRAY  
*Assistant Attorney General*

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

JONATHAN L. MARCUS  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

KIRBY A. HELLER  
*Attorney  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinion below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statutory provisions involved .....	2
Statement .....	3
Summary of argument .....	6
Argument:	
The money laundering conspiracy statute, 18 U.S.C. 1956(h), does not require proof of an overt act .....	9
A. The text of 18 U.S.C. 1956(h) makes clear that proof of an overt act is not required .....	9
B. This Court’s decisions dictate that, because 18 U.S.C. 1956(h) does not contain an express overt act requirement, it does not require proof of an overt act .....	13
C. Section 1956(h) is not meaningfully distinguishable from the drug conspiracy statute .....	15
D. Congress’s definition of the elements of the offense and its penalties is entitled to great deference .....	29
E. The rule of lenity does not apply to unambiguous statutes .....	31
Conclusion .....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	
<i>Albernaz v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 333 (1981) .....	20
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998) .....	22
<i>Bannon v. United States</i> , 156 U.S. 464 (1895) .....	10
<i>Carter v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 255 (2000) .....	19
<i>Castillo v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 120 (2000) .....	22

IV

Cases–Continued:	Page
<i>Cortez Byrd Chips Inc. v. Bill Harbert Constr. Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 193 (2000) .....	26
<i>Demarest v. Manspeaker</i> , 498 U.S. 184 (1991) .....	29
<i>Direct Sales Co. v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 703 (1943) .....	16
<i>Fiswick v. United States</i> , 329 U.S. 211 (1946) .....	14
<i>Gore v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 386 (1958) .....	30
<i>Hyde v. Shine</i> , 199 U.S. 62 (1905) .....	14, 26
<i>Hyde v. United States</i> , 225 U.S. 347 (1912) .....	11, 14, 27
<i>Lamie v. United States Tr.</i> , 124 S. Ct. 1023 (2004) .....	17
<i>Leyvas v. United States</i> , 371 F.2d 714 (9th Cir. 1967) .....	17
<i>Liparota v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 419 (1985) .....	30
<i>Nash v. United States</i> , 229 U.S. 373 (1913) .....	7, 10, 12, 13, 14, 21
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999) .....	10
<i>On Lee v. United States</i> , 343 U.S. 747 (1952) .....	16
<i>Pennsylvania Dep’t of Corr. v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998) .....	22
<i>Salinas v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 52 (1997) .....	12, 17
<i>Singer v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 338 (1945) .....	7, 12, 16
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994) .....	30, 31
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990) .....	32
<i>United States v. Antonakeas</i> , 255 F.3d 714 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	27-28
<i>United States v. Bolden</i> , 325 F.3d 471 (4th Cir. 2003) .....	15
<i>United States v. Cabrales</i> , 524 U.S. 1 (1998) .....	24, 26
<i>United States v. Emerson</i> , 128 F.3d 557 (7th Cir. 1997) .....	15
<i>United States v. Evans</i> , 272 F.3d 1069 (8th Cir. 2001), cert. denied, 535 U.S. 1029 (2002) .....	15
<i>United States v. Feola</i> , 420 U.S. 671 (1975) .....	14
<i>United States v. Gardner</i> , 202 F. Supp. 256 (N.D. Cal. 1962) .....	17

Cases–Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Garfoli</i> , 324 F.2d 909 (7th Cir. 1963) .....	17
<i>United States v. Haire</i> , 371 F.3d 833 (D.C. Cir. 2004), petition for cert. pending, No. 04-6419 (filed Sept. 3, 2004) .....	27-28
<i>United States v. LaSpina</i> , 299 F.3d 165 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	15
<i>United States v. Navarro</i> , 145 F.3d 580 (3d Cir. 1998) .....	15
<i>United States v. Rabinowich</i> , 238 U.S. 78 (1915) .....	14
<i>United States v. Romero</i> , 150 F.3d 821 (8th Cir. 1998) .....	28
<i>United States v. Ross</i> , 190 F.3d 446 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 1033 (1999) .....	15
<i>United States v. Shabani</i> , 513 U.S. 10 (1994) .....	5, 7, 10, 12, 14, 16, 18, 19, 31
<i>United States v. Socony-Vacuum Oil Co.</i> , 310 U.S. 150 (1940) .....	27
<i>United States v. Tam</i> , 240 F.3d 797 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	15
<i>United States v. Threadgill</i> , 172 F.3d 357 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	15
<i>United States v. Trenton Potteries Co.</i> , 273 U.S. 392 (1927) .....	27
<i>United States v. Turley</i> , 352 U.S. 407 (1957) .....	10
<i>United States v. Wells</i> , 519 U.S. 482 (1997) .....	19, 29
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 298 (1957) .....	31
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992) .....	32
Constitution, statutes and rule:	
U.S. Const. Amend. VI .....	32
Act of Mar. 2, 1867, ch. 169, § 30, 14 Stat. 484 .....	11
Act of Mar. 4, 1909, ch. 321, § 37, 35 Stat. 1096 .....	11, 16
Act of Nov. 2, 1951, ch. 666, § 1, 65 Stat. 767 (21 U.S.C. 174 (Supp. V 1951)) .....	16

VI

Statutes—Continued:	Page
Act of July 18, 1956, ch. 629, Tit. I, § 106, 70 Stat. 570 (21 U.S.C. 176a (Supp. IV 1957)) .....	16
Annunzio-Wylie Anti-Money Laundering Act, Pub. L. No. 102-550, § 1501, 106 Stat. 4044 .....	17
International Money Laundering Abatement and Financial Anti-Terrorism Act of 2001, Pub. L. No. 107-56, § 301, 115 Stat. 296 .....	30
Money Laundering Suppression Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-325, Tit. IV, § 401, 108 Stat. 2243 .....	18
Selective Training and Service Act of 1940, ch. 720, § 11, 54 Stat. 894 .....	12
Sherman Act, 15 U.S. 1 .....	6
United States Arbitration Act, ch. 213, 43 Stat. 883 .....	26
Uniting and Strengthening America by Providing Appropriate Tools Required to Intercept and Obstruct Terrorism (USA PATRIOT) Act of 2001, Pub. L. No. 107-56, § 1004, 115 Stat. 272 .....	8, 24
18 U.S.C. 1956(i) (Supp. I 2001) .....	2, 8, 23, 24, 25, 26, 28
18 U.S.C. 1956(i)(1)(B) (Supp. I 2001) .....	24
18 U.S.C. 1956(i)(2) (Supp. I 2001) .....	24, 25, 26
Rev. Stat. § 5440 (1873-1874) .....	11
8 U.S.C. 1326(a) .....	23
8 U.S.C. 1326(b) .....	23
18 U.S.C. 88 (1925) .....	11
18 U.S.C. 115 .....	23
18 U.S.C. 351(d) .....	11
18 U.S.C. 371 .....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 371 (Supp. II 1948) .....	11
18 U.S.C. 793(g) .....	11
18 U.S.C. 831(a)(8) .....	11
18 U.S.C. 844(m) .....	23
18 U.S.C. 924(a)(2) .....	22
18 U.S.C. 924(e) .....	32
18 U.S.C. 924(n) .....	23
18 U.S.C. 931(c) .....	23
18 U.S.C. 956(a) .....	11

## VII

Statutes and rule—Continued:	Page
18 U.S.C. 1014 (Supp. I 2001) .....	21
18 U.S.C. 1016-1019 .....	21
18 U.S.C. 1028(f) .....	23
18 U.S.C. 1029(b)(2) .....	9, 11
18 U.S.C. 1117 .....	11
18 U.S.C. 1201(c) .....	9-10, 11
18 U.S.C. 1341 .....	3
18 U.S.C. 1349 .....	23
18 U.S.C. 1365(a) .....	11
18 U.S.C. 1511(a)(1) .....	11
18 U.S.C. 1751(d) .....	11
18 U.S.C. 1831 .....	23
18 U.S.C. 1831(a)(5) .....	11, 23
18 U.S.C. 1832 .....	23
18 U.S.C. 1832(a)(5) .....	11, 23
18 U.S.C. 1956 .....	10, 20
18 U.S.C. 1956(a)(1)(A)(i) .....	3
18 U.S.C. 1956(g) .....	18
18 U.S.C. 1956(h) .....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 1957 .....	3, 6, 10, 20, 24, 25
18 U.S.C. 1958(a) .....	23
18 U.S.C. 1962(d) .....	12
18 U.S.C. 2118(d) .....	11
18 U.S.C. 2153(b) .....	11
18 U.S.C. 2154(b) .....	11
18 U.S.C. 2155(b) .....	11
18 U.S.C. 2156(b) .....	11
18 U.S.C. 2332(b) .....	11
18 U.S.C. 2388(b) .....	12
18 U.S.C. 3237(a) .....	27
18 U.S.C. 3238 .....	26
18 U.S.C. 5440 .....	11
21 U.S.C. 846 .....	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. 943 .....	12, 27
21 U.S.C. 963 .....	27
42 U.S.C. 1761(o)(3) .....	12

## VIII

Statutes and rule—Continued:	Page
47 U.S.C. 509(a)(5) .....	12
49 U.S.C. 46505(e) (Supp. I 2001) .....	12
Fed. R. Crim. P. 18 .....	25, 26
 Miscellaneous:	
137 Cong. Rec. (1991):	
p. 21,997 .....	18
p. 22,001 .....	18
<i>Developments in the Law—Criminal Conspiracy,</i>	
72 Harv. L. Rev. 920 (1959) .....	11
H.R. 26, 102d Cong., 1st Sess. (1991) .....	21
H.R. Rep. No. 855, 99th Cong., 2d Sess. (1986) .....	30
S. 543, 102d Cong., 1st Sess. (1991) .....	18
S. 1665, 102 Cong., 1st Sess. ....	18
S. 1970, 101st Cong., 2d Sess. (1990) .....	18
S. 2733, 102d Cong., 2d Sess. (1990) .....	18
S. Rep. No. 433, 99th Cong., 2d Sess. (1986) .....	30
Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Substantive Criminal Law</i> (4th ed. 2003) .....	13
Wayne R. LaFave et al., <i>Criminal Procedure</i> (2d ed. 1999) .....	26, 27
Paul Marcus, <i>Prosecution and Defense of Criminal     Conspiracy Cases</i> (2004) .....	19, 31
Model Penal Code and Commentaries Pt. I (1985) .....	31
